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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Cherry Cunard

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	NHS Pensions Agency


Subject
Mrs Cunard complains that she was provided with several incorrect benefit quotations by NHS Pensions, which made a series of mistakes in relation to her benefit entitlement.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against NHS Pensions, though in respect only of the non-financial injustice which Mrs Cunard has suffered, because it provided her with inconsistent, and sometimes inaccurate, information about her benefits, and failed to notify the circumstances of the dispute adequately to its payroll contractor.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Mrs Cherry Cunard worked within the NHS, in a part-time capacity, between March 1999 and June 2009.  She accrued pension within the NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme), which was payable on 1 November 2012 , when she reached her Normal Pension Age (NRA) of 60.

2. NHS Pensions says that in October 2006 it processed a quotation of her benefits at her NRA, which she had requested.  This was based on 11 years 203 days reckonable service, assuming she continued until NRA, and notional whole time pay of £40,004.04.  The estimated pension was £5,778.67 pa, and the lump sum £17,336.01. Mrs Cunard says she has no record of this, and cannot confirm or deny whether she received the estimate.

3. She resigned from the medical practice which employed her in June 2009.  She states that she spoke to NHS Pensions at that time, and confirmed the previous three years were the ones by reference to which her benefits would be calculated.  She did not take her benefits, and says she was unaware her active Scheme membership had ceased.  However, it had ceased, and she became entitled to a deferred pension.  She subsequently set up her own company and worked as a contractor within the NHS.  

4. NHS Pensions says (but it is unclear whether Mrs Cunard agrees) that on 1 April 2010 it processed a quotation of her deferred benefits, based on reckonable membership of 6 years 272 days and notional whole time pensionable pay of £60,373.69.  This quoted a pension of £5,090.41 pa, and a lump sum of £15,271.23.  NHS Pensions was told by her former employer on 8 April 2010 that the best of the last three years’ pensionable pay was £50,648.05.

5. NHS Pensions says (but Mrs Cunard has no notes to confirm) that on 7 and 8 April 2010 its staff had two telephone conversations with her, in which she raised queries about the quotation, and (in the second conversation) asked for a hypothetical estimate of her benefits, had she continued in NHS pensionable employment to age 60, as this was apparently to be used in court proceedings on 14 May.

6. NHS Pensions says that on 9 April 2010 it wrote a letter (which Mrs Cunard says she did not receive), in response to that request (which she says she did not make) for a hypothetical estimate.  This estimate was based on hypothetical membership of 10 years 176 days (including added years of 1 year 265 days), and the same pensionable pay of £60,373.69.  This gave hypothetical figures of a pension of £7,910.61 pa, and a lump sum of £23,731.83.  

7. NHS Pensions says that in December 2010 it sent Mrs Cunard (though she denies having it) a preservation notification letter estimating her deferred benefits, based on notional whole time pensionable pay of £112,031.53.  This quoted a pension of £9,445.95, and a lump sum of £28,337.85.

8. In April 2011, she requested a statement of her deferred Scheme benefits, which was sent to her on 12 April.  This quoted her total pensionable pay as £112,031.53, her membership as 6 years 272 days, additional purchased membership of 244 days, and the benefits payable at NRA as £9,738.77 pa pension and £29,216.32 lump sum.

9. Mrs Cunard called the NHS Pensions helpline on 21 May 2012 to check the expected amount of benefit and whether further information was required.  She says she asked NHS Pensions to advise her about the pension to expect, and it checked the information in its system, which she understood was consistent with the April 2011 statement, and was correct and up to date.  It was, it seems, during this conversation that she realised her active Scheme membership had ceased in 2009.

10. Shortly before her NRA in November 2012, she applied for her retirement benefits, and on 19 October 2012 she was told she would be paid a pension of £4,631.66 pa, with a lump sum of £13,895.01 (which were to be commuted into more lump sum and less pension).  This was based on total membership of 6 years 272 days, with additional purchased membership of 244 days, and total pensionable pay of £50,648.05.

11. On 24 October Mrs Cunard called NHS Pensions to query the significant reduction in the benefits quoted.  The following day she received an email explaining that the pay was calculated using data provided by her former employer for her last three years of service.  This had suggested that her part-time pay and full-time equivalent (of which the highest would be used in the calculations) were:

· Year 1
actual pay  £46,710.33

f/t equivalent  £111,462.28

· Year 2
actual pay  £48,467.50

f/t equivalent  £85,680.43

· Year 3
actual pay  £51,171.69

f/t equivalent  £60,373.69


NHS Pensions noted the earlier figures were out of proportion, and suggested the data on her part-time hours worked had been incorrect.  It proposed an estimate of what the correct hours should be, having (it says) tried to contact the former employer but finding the letter returned as “addressee gone away”.  It also said the figure of £50,648.05 was incorrect in any event, as a further error had been made, and a revised statement would be sent, based on the correct figure being £60,373.69.  These were provided on 8 November 2012, as reckonable Scheme membership of 9 years 60 days, pension (after commutation) of £5,362.70 pa, and a lump sum (increased by commutation) of £35,751.31.

12. As Mrs Cunard had written in protest about the reduced figures and alleged errors, she was treated as having invoked the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP), under which she received a response on 26 November 2012.  This said the substantially overstated figure for pay of £112,031.53 had been based on incorrect information from her employer, which had stated her part time hours as 730 for 2006/07 and 876 for 2007/08.  It was not unreasonable to expect her to have queried the significant difference between that amount and her actual notional whole time rate of pay.  It was also not unreasonable to have expected a query about the substantial increase between the December 2010 and April 2011 estimates.

13. The same letter told her that the calculation of 8 November 2012 had also been incorrect, and NHS Pensions was “sorry to have to inform you that our error has, most regrettably, caused an overpayment of your benefits” (which had come into payment in November).  The membership purchased through added years contributions needed to be recalculated in the light of the increased part time hours recorded as worked “ and, unfortunately, this was carried out incorrectly”.  The total reckonable membership should have been 7 years 290 days (not 9 years 60 days), and her pension would be revised.  NHS Pensions accepted it had provided incorrect information on a number of occasions, noted that the further revision would add to her distress and inconvenience, and as redress offered a sincere apology.

14. On 28 November 2012, Mrs Cunard invoked the second stage of the IDRP, asking for her pension to be reassessed in line with the April 2011 quotation.

15. On 17 December 2012, Paymaster, as payroll contractor to NHS Pensions, requested repayment of £4,636.55.  This comprised £4,597.62 from a decrease in the lump sum to £31,512.31, and £38.93 net overpayment of pension (which had decreased to £4,726.85 pa) for the period 1 to 21 November 2012.  Mrs Cunard added a complaint about this to her dispute.

16. On 30 January 2013, NHS Pensions replied under the IDRP, regretting that two overstated estimates were issued (referring, it seems, to those of December 2010 and April 2011), based on what was believed to be reasonably accurate data from the employer.  It said Mrs Cunard should have been aware her full-time equivalent earnings were not around £112,031, and it was not unreasonable for her to question why the estimated amounts were greater than the benefits she had been told to expect had she not left employment in 2009, but had continued to age 60 (referring presumably to the 9 April 2010 estimate).

17. The same letter accepted an administrative error by NHS Pensions had caused the overpayment for which repayment was now requested, but said that did not prevent recovery of it.  It offered the facility of repayment by instalments, and an ex gratia payment of £250 as redress for her distress and inconvenience.

18. On 1 February 2013, Paymaster sent a chasing letter regarding the repayment.

Mrs Cunard’s complaint  
19. Mrs Cunard says that NHS Pensions has repeatedly made errors in calculating her benefits, far beyond the occasional mistakes which may understandably occur.  She accepts she should not get benefits which are not rightfully hers, but believes some compromise should have been discussed, and finds the offer of £250 insulting in the circumstances.
20. She has been told the issue arose from incorrect information supplied by her former employer, but she has not been provided with that information.  Had she been, she would have corrected it.  She was not aware of the problem until October 2012, whereas NHS Pensions should have noted and queried inconsistencies in the figures before then.  She feels there has been a cover-up by it, and she is the victim of its unprofessionalism.
21. She does not accept that she should have queried discrepancies in figures quoted to her.  She has no expertise in pensions, whereas the staff with whom she was dealing at NHS Pensions are specialists, who should have got matters right, which they assured her they had.  She now wonders whether the payments she made for added years have been correctly credited to her benefits.
22. She says she had based her retirement on the figures given her on 12 April 2011, which were confirmed to her on 21 May 2012.  Based on the incorrect estimate of April 2011, she decided to stop working at 60.  The reduction in benefits has affected Mrs Cunard’s future plans as, had her Scheme pension calculations been correct, she would not have had to work beyond her retirement age.  Instead of retiring from work in November 2012, she has had to continue until December 2013.  The constant continued mistakes have caused her unnecessary distress and affected her health.
23. She is aware that NHS Pensions has suggested she join her former employer as respondents to her complaint, but she has not done so.
The response of NHS Pensions
24. NHS Pensions accepts that Mrs Cunard was issued with an incorrect estimate, but denies any allegation of maladministration on its part in relation to this.  The fault was her employer’s.  It is true there are no paper records of this incorrect information being supplied by the employer, but that is because it was provided electronically direct to her own records.  If it was reasonable for her to accept the April 2011 estimate, her employer should be a respondent to the complaint about that document.

25. However, she had received two estimates in April 2010, both based on pensionable pay of £60,373.69.  Her telephone conversations on 7 and 8 April show she received the first estimate and studied it, as she queried points in it.  It was in that conversation that she asked for the hypothetical estimate to age 60, which was issued to her.

26. As these used a pay figure about half the amount of that in the erroneous estimate of April 2011, it was unreasonable for her to rely on that, as she claims to have done.  She should also have realised she did not earn the equivalent of more than £112,000 pa full time.

27. NHS Pensions accepts that a further error was made when her benefits were first paid in 2012, which mostly related to her increased lump sum.  She was consequently paid more than was due.  However, this was also caused by incorrect information supplied by the employer.  As benefits are paid from public funds, it must recover overpayments unless it is unreasonable to do so.  Mrs Cunard has given no reason to justify not recovering them, and it is not sufficient reason that there was an error on the part of NHS Pensions.  Its offer of £250 is adequate redress for her distress and inconvenience, and the proposal for repayment by instalments remains open.

My findings
28. There is a significant lack of agreement about the communications between Mrs Cunard and NHS Pensions in much of this account.  She says she did not receive, nor indeed request, the hypothetical estimate of 9 April 2010, nor did she receive the preservation notification letter of December 2010.  Earlier quotations are disputed, and various conversations are not well documented.

29. Some of these uncertainties are likely to have arisen because Mrs Cunard has not kept all documentation, and it is probable that, where NHS Pensions has evidence of copy correspondence, it did in fact issue the documents in question, though some may have gone astray in transit.  However, it is not in dispute that in April 2011, a statement of her deferred benefits quoted the benefits payable at NRA as £9,738.77 pa pension and £29,216.32 lump sum, based on total pensionable pay of £112,031.53.

30. I find it likely that at least one of the estimates sent in October 2006 and April 2010 was received by Mrs Cunard, which would have told her the pension to expect at age 60 would be in the general region of £5,000 to £6,000 pa.  Nonetheless, she may well not have had these to hand when in April 2011 she was given an quotation of nearly £10,000 pa.

31. Although that quotation states her total pensionable pay as over £112,000, it is understandable that she might not realise that this was what, to a pensions specialist, was a glaring inconsistency, both regarding previous estimates and her actual work pattern.  “Total pensionable pay” is not defined.  However, the notes on the quotation state explicitly:

“This estimate is based only on the information NHS Pensions holds at this time and assumes that your total pensionable pay will remain until you retire … Your final pension benefits will be based on your confirmed membership and pensionable pay at retirement.” (bold type as in original)

32. So, when Mrs Cunard contacted the helpline in May 2012, even if (as she recalls) the expected amounts were confirmed, that could have been only subject to the proviso that the pensionable pay itself needed confirmation.  Having tried to confirm this with the former employer, in view of the inconsistent information it had received, and having been unable to reach them, NHS Pensions produced estimates of its own in October 2102.  Those estimates were for the two years before her final year of service, and led to the conclusion that neither of those years’ pensionable pay was the correct one to use.  So the final year’s pay, stated as £50,648.05, came to be used in the calculation; it was not subject to an estimate by NHS Pensions.

33. Therefore, any maladministration at this point cannot be laid at the door of NHS Pensions.  Possibly, the former employer is responsible for some maladministration, if its misinformation had caused the earlier two years’ pay to be exaggerated, but Mrs Cunard has chosen not to make it a respondent to the complaint.

34. However, she was entitled to expect the confirmation of her benefits, based on the October 2012 figures, to be correct.  In the event, she was told on 25 October that the figure of £50,648.05 was wrong, and on 8 November that it should have been £60,373.69, an error which worked in her favour.  That was maladministration by NHS Pensions, but she had suffered no loss, except perhaps some small inconvenience.  Then, on 26 November, she was told that the 8 November calculation was itself incorrect, because her reckonable membership was wrong.  That error worked to her detriment, as her benefits had been overstated.  Indeed, she had already been overpaid, and now owed money to the Scheme.  I do not accept that this was entirely the employer’s fault.  The 26 November letter described what had occurred as NHS Pensions’ error, and said that, when a recalculation was required, it was, unfortunately, carried out incorrectly.  That was further maladministration, of a more serious type.

35. To make matters worse, while the IDRP was proceeding, Paymaster wrote a letter demanding payment.  Apparently NHS Pensions had taken no steps to prevent this being done while the dispute was being resolved, which would have been good practice.  Furthermore, two days after the final IDRP letter had been issued to Mrs Cunard, awarding her £250 for her non-financial losses, Paymaster sent her a chasing letter which did not take this award into account. NHS Pensions seems not to have had any process for notifying Paymaster of the circumstances of the dispute, which constitutes further maladministration.

36. Where I find there has been maladministration, my aim is to put a complainant into the position in which she would have been if it had not taken place.  Where misinformation has been given, that normally means that she should receive the benefits to which she is entitled under the rules, not the amounts wrongly quoted.  Therefore, the proposal that the pension should be reassessed in line with the April 2011 statement, which Mrs Cunard canvassed at the IDRP stage, cannot be sustained, nor should some compromise amount be paid.  As she has said more recently, she should not get benefits which are not rightfully hers.  She had intended to take her pension at her NRA in 2012, and did not rely on any wrong information when she did so, even though her plans to stop work altogether were disappointed.

37. However, I do award small amounts of redress for non-financial injustice suffered in consequence of maladministration, and I accept her claims that she has suffered personally from what has happened.  In that context NHS Pensions has offered £250 for her distress and inconvenience.   Though I disagree with her description of this as insulting, as the range of awards which I make in this type of case are not generally high, in my determination it is insufficient, bearing in mind the number of points at which I have identified maladministration has occurred.  NHS Pensions ought to make redress in a higher sum.
38. My reasoning for awarding £600 rather than a lower sum is that whilst £250, rather than say over £1,000, sits close to the range of awards for this type of error; £250 is not enough in this case.   Mrs Cunard has been affected by two incorrect quotations which have both inconvenienced her.  It must have been stressful too to be concerned that a professional pensions administrator could not get sums right at the point of her retirement.  She has also been stressed by the repayment demands sent to her during the IDRP process which simply should not have been sent. 
Directions

39. NHS Pensions will pay Mrs Cunard the sum of £600, within 28 days of the date of this determination.  If she wishes that sum to be deducted from the amount she has to refund to Paymaster, and she makes reasonable proposals for a schedule of repayments, it should be applied to the first instalment of any such payment.
Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

17 January 2014 
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